
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
 
REGION III
 

1650 Arch Street
 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103·2029
 

FedEx 

11:B	 7 20G8 

Mr. Ron Thompson 
Compliance Coordinator 
Southern Maryland Oil, Inc. 
6355 Crain Highway 
La Plata, MD 20646 

Re:	 RCRA Expedited Enforcement Compliance Order ("Field Citation"), EPA Docket 
No. RCRA-03-2008-0090FC 

Dear Mr. Thompson: 

Enclosed please find a copy of a signed and approved Settlement Agreements in response 
to Enforcement Compliance Order RCRA-03-2008-0090 for Southern Maryland Oil, Barstow 
Industrial Bulk Plant, 201 Bugeye Square, Prince Frederick, Maryland. 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact Mr. 
Gary Morton of my staff at 215-814-3159. 

Sincerely, 

eil1.f!::f 4F 

Waste and Chemicals Management Division 

Enclosure 

cc: G. Morton (3WC31) 

..
 
\,,, Printed on 100% recycled/recyclable paper with 100% post-consumer fiber and process chlorine free. 

Customer Service Hotline: 1-800-438-2474 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
 
REGION ill
 

EXPEDITED ENFORCEMENT
 
COMPLIANCE ORDER AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
 

PART I: ENFORCEMENT COMPLIANCE ORDER Part II: SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 
, 

ENFORCEMENT COMPLIANCE ORDER NO. RCRA-03-200B-0090rc 

I 
On April 27, 2006
 
(Violalion date) (a.rn.lp.m.)
 

'I 

Southern Mar,rland Oil <Barstow Industrial Bulk Plant)
 
(Name of Facility)
 
! 

20 I Bugeye Square, Prince Frederick MD 20678
 
(Address of Facility)
 

1 , 

Facility Identification Numbcl 11152 i -
Name of Owner,~ OperMor m::
 
On Site Representative: Ron Thompson
 

I 
SQ'uthem Maryland Oil Inc
 
6355 Crain Highway I..a Plata, ty1D 20646
 
(Address or Owner. Operator or On-Site Representative)
 

An' authorized repre~enlaliveof the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) inspected this facility to deteJl1llne compliance with underground storage tank 
(UST) regulations promulgated under SubliUe I oflhe Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act of 1976, as amended (42 U.S.c. § 6991 et seq.), and codified at 40 
C.F,.R. Part 2RO, a eopy of which can be fuund at 
hltp://Wv,w.cpa.gov/swerustVkdlaws/dr.htm#40CFR280. DIJring this inspection, the 
following civil violation(s) of underground slorage tank regulations were found. with 
co~csponding penalty amounts: 

I 

COMAR 26.10.05.05 (B) [40 C.F.R. § 280.44 - (a)]. 

\ 
Nature of Violation: Failure to test eight tine leak. deleetors anmlaUy_ The facility
 
tested eight line lcak detectors 169 days after the re<Juired testing date.
 

!
 
Civil Penalty T<ltal 1300.00 x 8 110e leak detectors - $1,400.00 

1 ­

The Owner or Operator of the above facility rna)" resolve the above-eited violation(s) 
without further civil enfOrCement action by EPA for said violation(s) byeomplying 
with the terms and conditions sped fled. in the Settlement Agreement. 

I 
, 

This Enforct;:ment Compliance Order is not an adjudicatory proceeding under 40 CFR 
Pan 22, the Consolidated Rulcs of Practice Governing the Administrative Assessment 
of Civil Penalties and the Revocation or Suspension of Pcrmits. but is issued solely 
with r',eference to the Seltkment Agreement in Part II of this form. If the Seulement 
Agrl;:ement in Part II is nol returned in eorrect form by the Owner or Operator within 
30 cal~ndar days of receipt, this Enforcement Compliancc Order is hcreby withdrawn. 
without prejudice 10 EPA's ability 10 file additional enforcement actions for the above 
or any',other violation(s). . 

! 
I find Southern Maryland Oil, Inc" owner, in violation of the above-referenced UST 
regulat1ions. 

I 

~~,te. l~l,,\llll 
(Signature of Authorized Representative ofEPA)
 

. \
 

I 
r hereby acknowledge receipt (Ifth(s Enforcement COnll'liance
 
Order a~d Settlement Agreement.
 

I 
~Da\e Of 2-( C~ 

~(;::Sl'";::±-"';=3,::,O~per"--a\:-o,-,-o-r~On-Site Representati ) 

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) offers this Settlement 
Agreemenl in order to settle expeditiously the \'iolations found in the Enforcement 
Compliance Order in Part I of this (orm subject to the following tenns and conditions: 

The Owner or Opel1ltor signing below certifies, under civil and criminal penalties for 
making a false submission to the United States Go\'cmment. that Owner or Operator 
has rortcctcd the vinlalion(s) and enclosed a certified check for $2,400,00 in payment 
of the full ci .... il penalty amount. as described in the Enforcement Compliance Order. 

Upon EPA final approval of this Settlement Agreement, EPA will take no further l.:ivjJ 
action againsl the Owner or Operator for the violations described in the Enforcement 
Compliance Order. EPA does not waive me authority to pursue any enforcement 
action by EPA, the State. or Indian tribe or authorized tribal organization where the 
facility is located or any local agencies for any other pa~l, present or future viula~ 

tion(s) of the underground storage tank requirements or anyothcr violati(ln(s) under 
any other statute not described in the Enforcement Compliance Order. 

Also, upon final approval by EPA of this Settlement Agreement, the Owner or 
Operator waives ils right to a public hearing provided by Seetion 900(1 of the Re­
source Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended. 

This Scltlement Agreement is binding on the EPA and the Owna- or Operntor signing 
below. The Owner or Operator signing below waives any objections to EPA's 
jurisdiction with respect to the Enforcement Compliance Order and this Settlement 
Agreement. and eonsents to EPA's final approval of this Settlement Agreement 
without further notice. This Settlement Agreement is effectiv(; upon EP A's final 
approval below. Upon final approval. EPA shall mail a copy of the approved Settle­
ment Agrecmenllo the Owner or Opel1ltor signing below, The original fully-executed 
Settlement Agreement wilt be flied with the Complianee & Enforcement Branch 
(3WC31), EPA Region m. 1650 Arch Streel, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103· 
2029. 

Final approval of the Settlement Agrcement is in the sole discretion of tile Regional 
Administrator. Region 1Il, EPA or his or her authorized delegate. 

Signature•.,;!~~~,."Ifi:::::=-~ 

I 
---.I - '. 

m 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION III
 

1650 Arch Street
 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103·2029
 

SUBJECT: RCRA-03-2008-0090 FC 

FROM: 

Southern Maryland Oil, Incorporated 
201 Bugeye Square 
Prince Frederick, Md 20678 

Carol Amend, Chief (3WC31)~3Iki 
RCRA Compliance and Enforcement Branch 

TO: Abraham Ferdas, Division Director (3WCOO) 
Waste and Chemicals Management Division 

Please sign the attached Settlement Agreement for Southern Maryland Oil Incorporated, 
201 Bugeye Square, Prince Frederick, MD 20678. The original Field Citation cited the Facility 
for failure to test eight line leak detectors annually as required by COMAR 26.10.05.05 (B) and 
40 C.F.R. § 280.44 - (a). The facility tested eight line leak detectors 169 days after the required 
testing date. 

Since issuance of the Field Citation the facility has provided a check to the U. S. Treasury 
and the facility is in compliance with UST regulations. 
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o Printed on 100% recycled/recyclable paper with 100% post-consumer fiber and process chlorine free. 
Customer Service Hotline: 1-800-438-2474 


